D TOMEI/ M21K29 20254038

The Engine Specialist

E =
@ @ @ @ INSTALLATION MANUAL

ThRAGING T53=" L7217 NII5—

VR3ODDTT FAIRLADY Z RZ34/400Z
Ti RACING TITANIUM DUAL MUFFLER for RZ34/400Z

i 441006

(PART NUMBER)

HE NISSAN FAIRLADY Z RZ34/400Z
(APPLICATION)

HZAEE skrrskkkkskskkkkk2p

English skskskskskskeskskkskkskkk9p

O DK GFIAZEEBRRATHLHEELEE
OHEBHEDRITI HEMEBEE LA THMELGESN

O FITBKRIEEL TSN

O SEEHTHYM ITESN IR IAREZLTEEHRASELLESN

TOMEI E 2D BEWNLIFHYMNESTENVET,
TOMEI Ti RACING FARAZD LTaTILIYIS5—IE, —F I EDETHICEEFMZ DD
BERSEEEHR LV IV OERICHEMGRETDOYIZ—TT,

@ Read this manual carefully prior to the installation.

@ Refer to the Nissan official Service Manual along with this Manual.

@Keep this manual for future reference after the installation has been completed.

@Give this manual to the owner when the installation was performed by another person or a shop.

Congratulations on your purchase of the quality TOMEI product.

TOMEI Ti RACING Titanium dual muffler is designed to be used for low sound volume while
maximum engine performance at racing track.




BHEER Toons/MEsfiocu s EREL TS, ORERBOMETT.

YISMTH ALY —R (1)
Y4 TFaALya—i4T (1)

YA THALoH—L (1)

A ALY —RH (1)

AMUINATA (1)

AU 14TB (1)
N
\ix
HALUH—/AURLH() l | HAL2H—/SURRH (1) @

‘& TILFUT (2)

™ )
/‘ I

HSUTINUR ¢80 (1) OS5V TFNUR ¢70 (2) 95V FINUR ¢60 (2) FALUY—IRUEZNA—(2)

I O

A=k (D qxHs—2F—(1)  TSAUETSH Q)  HTwie— (2) HRTYk 60 (2)

_ 80 (1)
_
@m ﬂ
25 TRILE 2500k e e
M10 L=25 (2) M10 (2)

AUF—HFALH— (2)

BRYFFICREGTI RS

IVOUERATIE-HK “~LOLUTF ‘BiRERE

A xs

BASIFEHEFRERDR T, Y —F YN ORAEHNSEAEISNI-BRTRAIZR>THEAL TS,
BAFOIY G HIZEHR DIFEEZT=BELTH, RIEDODES-EEIBZTERBL TS,
WMIEETAERELUNANDOIRYMFFIEEPOHFEN, KRB EVIVCUERHIET 2 BAAHYET,
MY ORRE, BEUGTE, REEFFERLGLE, (TAITDOEHYREIRTT,

-
=R

BAGOBRYRIFIEIO OV RUIV DU I —LRAMNRZIZIRETIT>TZE,
WER R R IC R DEF DR - KA DR H D=0, £, B BLERABEL RSB ENLH D=0,
B R EAER S D ERY A [FHEEIZIT TS,



LETXY—RIT5—DEmYSL
A CCTEBTHIOREBTFIETY . SHOMMUBA AL, BTEEEAEESBLTTEL,

1. NyT)—RAFRImFZERYNT,
2. IOUhFa—T U E—RIT— AMIIF—EWYS T,

2. Bft (g (FIEHTS5—DFER)
TOMEI Ti RACINGF A=) LR I75—DEWY T TIE, TI7Lo v ILE XY T DT HN—IZEESINTLNS
ISTIRDRYNLABETT, _
MYNTITSHYMIEYFITONTNBHTS—IZLU T DO FIETEHREITOTLESLY,

1L T477Lo %X X7 DINAN—IZRILFTEESNTWS TSy NERYSL AT S—DERIZDONTNS

3rFRD V) v THLEYN T,
XHLT=T Sy ERLALY,

RILRES S
" 4 BT %
A

2. hTS—%DBL. VT HARL LIV AU N—EENORTANBO TV SEERE LB MR ANERTEE D,

<= y7H

A

™\

D

JESy)
@

)

3. ARYA—ART—E[MBDIZUOFTYIMEEERL., 4 ATS—%&ERKL, ARIF—RT—IZVYyTTHTS5—
FAT7TITL—RIZEES % ZEET S,

O FRILY
[13N-m(1.3kgf-m)]




3. TOMEI Ti RACINGFA=r) L I75—MD 4t (+

(Y/RATER S DEFEMER]

Y/NATERSYICEAL T, BN E & D EAEFIE TROEYTY,

A ISMTA

<FyvrAREERERERHT TRV >

AFALoF—R

AFALH—L

@IaALIZ—iNAT

GAARTYE D60

©] 53/7/ A\~ @ 60AH(16.0N-m (1.63kgf—m)]

GEIPPPA S

UEBEEA Vi

(8[7Z 7 JLE M10{34.0~39.0N-m (3.5~4.0kgf-m)]

KERZELSNHE D ICFREAEOEBEHLT S50 FBDRILFRAL—R R—REZEHLTTFEL

[(55&FIE 1]

1. ALDBE—IRATIRBDIZ TN REELIAH ALY —R/LZENENRBAT B,
COBFF. ALY F— /1M TDOUPT—U A LAIZ R LS ITEY T TS,
K ALY —R(ERHD), HALoH—L(EHQ) . ILI8—/1 1T (EHD).

FBIZUT NN (ER®) EE,

2. YINATASSYZEMIE D XN—8— AV INATA(RR—DD) [TENENIZRBAT B,
A IS TAIZ, ZRAED /A TR = EBERLESITRY A5,

KA BHRT YN ER@ - RR—2M®) . TP FIMNRR—2M®) T PRIV (ER®) ZEH,

EEFIE2A |




(vO5—8rDEEMER]
< 75—857IZBL T, EHEORGROEREFRIITROEYTY,

)
|
® ]
® &

<FvhARHEERBERR SRS TRLY >
AJA N4 TA [ ECIPVICEED
(A4 /34 TB NFALH—/ F LH
B A4 FALoH— LH HALHF—/ 2K RH
(@ AA~J ALY — RH B[ FAL O F—N RS/ —
Gl F—ILFvT 41752 AR ILEMS
[G]7R2>RILF[ 8.0~12.0N"m (0.8~ 1.2kgf-m) ] 5125225y kM8 [ 20.0~280N-m (2.0~2.9kgf-m) ]
(Z552TINOF ¢80 [ 250N-m (2.6kgf-m) ) 8|l H X4 vk ¢80
@557/ \oF 670 [ 250N-m (2.6kef-m) ] Ao F—HF ALY —
COESDIPZIGCPZ)) 8|75+ vkM10 [ 34.0~39.0N-m (3.5~4.0kgf-m)]

KERZEOSNHE D IZFHREEHEOEBEHILET -0 FBRDHRIERAL—R R—=ZMEZEHLTTELY,



(%% FIE 2]
1 AV INATBIZOSUTNUREBL., KIS T DRIV T IO BESLNETITHD LS, AL A TAIZELRAL,
REFCYIS5—N\UA—ERmYFI1T5,
KEABIZV TR (RD) EH,

2. AP AL Y —RHLHIZT—ILFYTEWMYF F5, REVRILAEFERALTRIED TS,
KA Y ALY —DTLAT—HET—ILFVTDOL—HF—OTDMEX180° FHAHMICBDHRICEIY TS,
XABT—ILFVvT (B®). RERILEME (R®) A,

8. H ALY —/NURITH ALY —FN—ZRY T, FAL Y —ITGEDIFTENLSITERLLEMNS,
ROREESEITISIVTINIRERBLAVINATBIZELRAA RITF—N\VH—IZRYF T2,

XABITVTNUR(E®) . AL —\UR (B LHO/RHD) . YL Y —/UFS13—(E®).
IS5 CRILIME (M) . 752+ v M8 (RM) 5 /.

A ALY —DTLRAT—INE FITKBH LD ITERFIT TS,
ALY —NUROEEITERELTHRAF TS,

4. FEBDOIVTIVRITERELGEN S, BHAIALIEIZAFHOHEIT,
Y/RATRI>

WATRILY (FB 7522+ yM10 (BI@®)ERSY [34~39N-m(3.5~4.0kgf-m)]
S5 FTINURERS [16N-m(1.63kgf-m)]

<z 7—f>
A EADIIS—HAENVNA—DMERRISIELGALIYM T ERBEEIT TS,

RV (FBTSCFvME (@) &5 [20~28N+-m(2.0~2.9kgf-m)]
52T INURERS [25N-m(2.6kgf—-m)]

5. A IS TAB, B ALY —DRT )T TV EEIZRTIV T ERYF T4,
XEFRBRTT (RO, () FER.

6. NUN—EDEBEBERIGCEELLEASHIRABIZASARSETHERBEZLS L., RAVRILEOARTEDET S,
#TRILY  [8~12N-m(0.8~1.2kgf-m)]

7. WMEIZIEL, A F—F AL —DOBYMITEITE,
XAHRAURILEMe (H®) EA

A xz

TEREEHEDTIT IR0, FHEOBNEEERBL TALRMDHET TS, X _
BHE.BEREREICKYTDEIITIVANELNGNEE L. AEOIRY T THRILMNEE SN EHEEEICED.
KEDEFBEVIT I REERLI-E . RKFHL TS,

NI TEEIVIITT—ITHABRENTELI-IRETHERT L. FENOBEITORREGYET,
&I, BT RREEZITo TSN,

SEE-ERKRICEY, YT NN NB T HRTREEA B YET
WEIZGL . EERERET TSN,

Aﬁt.ﬂ:
=A

—WFVTRUVAVFT—H ALY —DBRY T ORIV EHERICHD [ FETL., BREA DTV ERET TS,
‘fﬁ/utii%ﬁia“ét-r—;ﬁJjﬁ\HR%L’CExQ$Eﬁu BAY, KERIRTY .

8. IN\yT—2AF RimFEWYFF5,



4. Y {FHTE£DORESR
1.E5BZFEINEOIBEERET S,

2. TUOVEIRBL. TARU LT 5 oH92500romIBEETHEZ LIF. IREN CEEENLGVNERT 5.
SHEHZZTL. BEHRRNLCEREZTN VAR T 5,

JiNg "2
= R

FHNBBEADMRBABIEL  EFA K OREOREEL S0, BRIGEEIFToTHEL,
HRRNABHDL . HHEDE R OHAS Rk DT EEECT RELAY. BRTY .
EAICREEBUIB S FESICETEPIL. BRETo TS,

Z DB TEEETSBEE. XTI~ B+ RIAR IR T2 TSN,
BROBEZHNECTVSRAE R, TV UV EERTET. SMEEICEREEREAL, HRICH>TESL,

A sxx
AREERUIE, B ST T U B T AL AN BYET,
HEERIEI. IO T4V EEZEL. DEICIELTENSDE YT T T2 TLEELY,



[MEMO]



KIT CONTENTS

Below is the contents of this kit with the quantity listed in brackets ().
SILENCER R (1)
COLLECTOR PIPE (1)
‘&j i SILENCER L (1)

MAIN PIPE A (1)

MAIN SILENCER RH (1)

MAIN PIPE B (1)

| R RH (1
SILENCER BAND LH LENCER BAND RH (1)

SOUND REDUCER/SILENCER (2) END TIP (2)

SILENCER BAND RUBBER

CLAMP BAND ¢80 (1) CLAMP BAND ¢ 70 (2) CLAMP BAND ¢ 60 (2)

7 o <

SPRING LONG (3) \
CONNECTOR STAY BLIND PLUG (2) COPPER WASHER (2)

SHORT (2) GASKET ¢ 60 (2)

A _ $80 (1)
@m /m lll‘ -ms

FLANGE BOLT FLANGE NUT
M8 L=22 (2) M8 (5) BUTTON BOLT (6) ALLEN KEY (1) BOLT SMOOTH PASTE (1)
M10 L=25 (2) M10 (2)

REQUIRED TOOLS

*General Engine Maintenance Tools *Torque Wrench =Service Manual

A CAUTION

M This product is designed to be used for off road competition purposes only.

M This product is to be installed by a qualified professional in a fully equipped workshop.

M This product was designed specifically for the application specified. If attempt was made to use this product on another engine/car,
other than specified, then you will risk damaging this kit and or the engine, or components related with it.

M This product is to be installed with the appropriate tools and equipment to prevent any engine failures, injuries or bodily harm.

A WARNING

B This product is to be installed, when both the engine and engine bay is cold.
M Please be sure that all parts are fitted correctly to avoid any possible fire risk hazards.



1. REMOVAL OF THE STOCK EXHAUST MUFFLER

A This manual only provides the simple instructions. For more details please refer to the vehicles official service manual.

1. Disconnect the car battery’s negative terminal.

2. Remove the front pipe and center muffler section and the main muffler.

2. PREPARATION

TOMEI Ti RACING exhaust system requires the factory wiring connector and its bracket to be relocated
as shown in the following steps.

1. Remove the factory wiring connector bracket from the rear differential cover, and free the wiring connector
from the bracket and from the rear suspension member by releasing the 3 clips shown below.
X The factory wiring connector bracket will not be used.

/ Remove the bolt
N

™\

D

JESy)
@

)

3. Mount the CONNECTOR STAY to the factory 4. Put the wiring connectors back together and attach it
diagonal brace using the FLANGE BOLTS M8 L=22. to the CONNECTOR STAY using the original clip.

TORQUE SPECS
[13N-m(1.3kgf-m)]

| \

10



3. INSTALLATION of TOMEI Ti RACING Titanium Exhaust System

[Diagram of the Y-Pipe section]

Kit contents will be located as follows at the Y—Pipe section.

<Kit contents torque specs>

(1JSILENCER R
2|SILENCER L
(3|COLLECTOR PIPE
4]GASKET D60
(5]CLAMP BAND ¢ 60[16.0N-m (1.63kgf-m)]
MAIN PIPE A 6|COPPER WASHER
BLIND PLUG
[8|[FLANGE BOLT M10{34.0~39.0N-m (3.5~4.0kgf-m)]

X Apply the Bolt Smooth Paste (included) to the parts which will be exposed to
high temperatures. This helps reduce the parts from sticking and seizures.

[INSTALLATION PROCEDURE 1]
1. Fit the Left & Right Silencers to the collector pipe, with the clamp bands (loose, don't tighten them vyet).

Make sure the “UP” mark on the collector pipe is facing up towards the vehicles body side.
3% Assemble the SILENCER R (1), SILENCER L (@), COLLECTOR PILE (), CLAMP BANDS (®) here.

2. Attach the Y-Pipe assembly to the catalytic converters and then to the MAIN PIPE A () from the next diagram).
Positioning tab on the MAIN PIPE A at the joint end faces up towards the vehicle body side.
¥ Use the GASKET (@ from the above diagram / ({6 from the next diagram), FLANGE BOLTS (®) from the above
diagram) and FLANGE NUTS (@9 from the next diagram) here.

To the rear part |

11



[Diagram for the rear muffler section)

Kit contents will be located as follows at the rear muffler section.

<Kit contents torque specs>

(TJMAIN PIPE A ] SPRING(SHORT)

[2]MAIN PIPE B 1JSILENCER BAND LH

[GIMAIN SILENCER LH SILENCER BAND RH

[@]MAIN SILENCER RH 3]SILENCER BAND RUBBER

(G]END TIP 14|FLANGE BOLT M8

[@]BUTTON BOLT[ 8.0~ 12.0N-m (0.8~ 1.2kgf-m) ] 5{FLANGE NUT M8 [ 20.0~28.0N*m (2.0~2.9kgf-m) ]
(Z]CLAMP BAND ¢80 [ 25.0N-m (2.6kgf-m) ] 6] GASKET

[@]CLAMP BAND ¢ 70 [ 25.0N-m (2.6kgf—m) ] I){SOUND REDUCER/SILENCER

[Q]SPRING(LONG) 8] FLANGE NUT M10 [ 34.0~39.0N*m (3.5~4.0kgf-m) ]

¢ Apply the Bolt Smooth Paste (included) to the parts which will be exposed to high temperatures.
This helps reduce the parts from sticking and seizures.

12



[INSTALLATION PROCEDURE 2]

. Connect the Main Pipe B (whilst keeping the pipes parallel to each other) with the provided spring hooks.
Align both pipes before inserting the Main Pipe A. Then install the Muffler Hanger.
¥ Use the included Clamp Band ((?), shown above).

2. Attach END TIP (®) to each MAIN MUFFLER (®&®@) and tighten just enough to hold in place.
YMake sure to face the embossed logo marks on MAIN MUFFLER (3)&®@) DOWN and the laser marked
logo marks on END TIP (&) UP.
¥ Use BUTTON BOLT (®) to mount END TIP (&) onto MAIN MUFFLER (3&®@)).

3. Attach BAND INSULATOR ((2) and MUFFLER BAND (0D&{?) to each corresponding MAIN MUFFLER((3&@)
referring to the illustration above.Place CLAMP BAND (®) on MAIN MUFFLER (®&®@®) and insert into MAIN PIPE B (),
then mount onto the exhaust hangers.

¥Use FLANGE BOLT M8 (@) and FLANGE NUT A M8 (@) to mount MUFFLER BAND ( (D&{).
Do not fully tighten the bolts/nuts at this point.

Make sure the embossed logo marks on MAIN MUFFLER are facing down.
Refer to the illustration above for orientation when mount MUFFLER BAND on MAIN MUFFLER.

4. Note the clearance of each part prior to tightening from the front.

<Y-Pipe side >

TORQUE SPECS  FLANGE NUT ((®) [34~39N+-m(3.5~4.0kgf-m)]
CLAMP BAND (Y-Pipe Section ®) [16N-m(1.63kgf-m)]

< Rear muffler side >

A Adjust position and angle of END TIP (®)) to fit the rear bumper cover.

TORQUE SPECS  FLANGE NUT ((®) [20~28N-m(2.0~2.9kgf-m)]
CLAMP BAND (?&®) [25N-m(2.6kgf—m)]

5. Attach the joint springs to all the spring hooks on the slip—joint connections.
¥ Use SPRING (© &@{0) and refer to the illustration for each position.

6. Recheck the alignment of END TIP (5)) and adjust if necessary. Tighten the BUTTON BOLT (®)) to specified torque.

TORQUE SPECS[8~12N-m(0.8~1.2kgf-m)]

7. Mount the SOUND REDUCERS (D) to the tail ends as necessary.
¥ Use the BUTTON BOLTS () to mount the SOUND REDUCERS.

A CAUTION

*Please check all clearances with the vehicles body and make sure that the bolts are not interfering
with anything else. The clearances can change from vehicle to vehicle. If the clearance isn't enough,
loosen the bolts on the catalytic converter side to adjust the clearance, then tighten the bolts properly.
= After fitting, please check that there are no signs of oil, dirt so as not to burn them later when the car is running.

* After fitting the exhaust, you should check if the rear bumper will be at risk from heat from the pipe.
You may need to add extra heat shield protection on the rear bumper.

A WARNING

*Make sure that the END TIPS and SOUND REDUCERS are securely mounted, and regularly check them
to prevent loosening or detachment during operation.

8. Reconnect the cars battery negative terminal.

13



4. INSTALLATION VERIFICATION

1. Check again the vehicle that there are no parts interfering with any other components.

2. Start the engine and let it idle first before taking it up to 2500 RPM to check and listen for any signs of exhaust leaks or
any abnormal sounds. Then recheck the car again for any loose parts or gas leaks.

3. After the initial test drive check the car again for any signs of exhaust gas leakage and any loose parts,
bolts and nuts.

A WARNING

- Any interference with any parts/components can pose a fire risk hazard so please meticulously check the car after the install.
- Any exhaust leaks can decrease performance efficiency and also pose a health risk hazard with toxic exhaust gas poisoning.

- If there is anything felt abnormal when driving please stop immediately and check the car over.
- When any work or checks are to be done with the metal exhaust components then please do so when it is cold to prevent any burns

and injuries.
- If any parts are lost or have fallen off then does not restart the car until the missing parts) can be replaced properly.

A CAUTION

*The vehicles characteristics may change after installing this product so after the install you may need to have the ECU map settings
checked and adjust accordingly to suit the new setup.

14



[MEMO]

15



TOMEI POWERED ic.
BABH RE/NT—F

T194-0004 RIEANETHMEERMS-4-27
TEL : 042—795—8411 (%)

FAX:042—799—7851
http://www.tomei-p.co.jp

COHEBIZEAHIIMYMTIT. IBELDOTHRRIT LE~BELNLET,
EEERE: A~ (HRE. FXFIRFKR9:00~18:00

Please contact your local authorized distributor listed on our website
if you have any questions in regards to the installation / usage of this product.

Ti RACING FA=9 LT a7 ILTI5— RZ34/400ZERkEHBAE 20254038 M21K29
Ti RACING TITANIUM DUAL MUFFLER for RZ34/400Z INSTALLATION MANUAL 2025.3 M21K29-0

16



